RESOLUTION NO. 77-174

RESOLUTION IN OPPOSITION TO THE CHANGE OF THE POLICING OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE INSPECTION PROGRAM FROM THE UNIFORM FLORIDA HICHWAY PATROL OFFICERS

WHEREAS, the House Committee on Transportation has before it a proposal that would remove the supervision and the policing of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program from the uniform members of the Florida Highway Patrol and place it under civilians.

WHEREAS, in addition to policing the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program, the Troop M Troopers perform routine patrol duties and are a ready force of men for emergencies about the State which is a bonus of the Inspection Program.

WHEREAS, Florida's Inspection Program is nationally recognized as outstanding.

WHEREAS, the Inspection Program is a law enforcement function handled by the Florida Highway Patrol with no burden to the counties.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, that

- The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County desires to go on record as opposing any change in the present supervision and policing of the Florida Motor Vehicle Inspection Program, and
- 2. The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County has authorized a copy of this resolution be presented to the Florida House Transportation Committee in Tallahassee.

DONE AND ORDERED this 10th day of May, 1977.

Chairman

Board of County Commissioners Nassau County, Florida

ATTEST:

Ex-Officio Clerk